29 Net cash outflow 623,121,546 622,311,276 0 0 0 693,701,042 672,577,687 692,221,114

30 LCR ratio (%) 117.95% 118.36% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 122.84% 120.92% 108.95%

Net Stable Funding Ratio

31 Available stable funding 2,534,523,176 2,467,493,940 2,414,809,308 2,421,655,736 2,363,624,299 2,401,282,842 2,386,018,650 2,326,534,317

32 Required stable funding 1,992,478,760 1,960,963,020 1,922,368,208 1,842,535,961 1,795,103,272 1,845,372,133 1,763,874,902 1,726,191,008

33 Net stable funding ratio (%) 127.20% 125.83% 125.62% 131.43% 131.67% 130.12% 135.27% 134.78%

* Regarding the annulment of conservation buffer requirement please see the press release of National

Bank of Goergia "Supervisory Plan Of The National Bank Of Georgia With Regard To COVID-19" (link:

https://nbg.gov.ge/page/covid-19)

* LCR calculated according to NBG's methodology which is more focused on local risks than Basel

framework. See the table 14. LCR; Commercial banks are required to comply with the limits by coefficients

calculated according to NBG's methodology. The numbers calculated within Basel framework are given for

illustratory purposes.

According to IFRS Accoring to local GAAP

Bank: JSC "Liberty Bank"

Date: 6/30/2023

GEL FX  Total GEL FX  Total

ASSETS

1 Cash, Cash balances with National Bank of Georgia and other banks 243,482,984 260,337,596 503,820,580 209,041,048 360,385,832 569,426,880

1.1 Cash on hand 240,006,905 77,926,155 317,933,059 182,876,712 63,078,328 245,955,040

1.2 Casha balances with National bank of Georgia 2,626,685 71,299,714 73,926,399 25,117,126 66,981,257 92,098,383

1.3 Cash balances with other banks 849,394 111,111,728 111,961,122 1,047,210 230,326,247 231,373,457

2 Financial assets held for trading 0 0

2.1 of which:derivatives 0 0

3
Non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value through profit or loss

-   -   0 298,779 0 298,779

4
Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss

0 0

5 Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 95,429,769 -   95,429,769 -   -   0

5.1 Equity instruments 0 0

5.2 Debt securities 95,429,769 95,429,769 -   0

5.3 Loans and advances 0 0

6 Financial assets at amortised cost 2,335,642,136 469,095,472 2,804,737,608 2,027,156,468 476,303,154 2,503,459,623

6.1 Debt securities 210,638,882 0 210,638,882 244,141,311 0 244,141,311

6.2 Loans and advances 2,125,003,254 469,095,472 2,594,098,725 1,783,015,157 476,303,154 2,259,318,312

7 Investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates 106,733 0 106,733 106,733 -   106,733

8 Non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held for sale 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 Tangible assets 185,810,771 0 185,810,771 186,560,264 0 186,560,264

9.1 Property, Plant and Equipment 183,803,184 0 183,803,184 183,069,269 0 183,069,269

9.2 Investment property 2,007,587 0 2,007,587 3,490,995 0 3,490,995

10 Intangible assets 59,047,868 0 59,047,868 55,456,278 0 55,456,278

10.1 Goodwill 0 0

10.2 Other intangible assets 59,047,868 0 59,047,868 55,456,278 0 55,456,278

11 Tax assets 2,176,711 0 2,176,711 1,982,361 0 1,982,361

11.1 Current tax assets 2,176,711 0 2,176,711 1,982,361 0 1,982,361

11.2 Deferred tax assets 0 0 0 0 0 0

13 Other assets 34,348,167 53,336,338 87,684,505 24,310,368 26,169,549 50,479,917

13.1 of which: repossessed collateral 1,998,078 0 1,998,078 1,114,744 0 1,114,744

13.2 of which: dividends receivable 0 0

14 TOTAL ASSETS 2,956,045,139 782,769,406 3,738,814,545 2,504,912,298 862,858,535 3,367,770,834

LIABILITIES

15 Financial liabilities held for trading 3,941,343 28,476,634 32,417,977 2,550,350 30,310,803 32,861,153

15.1 of which:derivatives 0 0

16 Financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss 31,790,516 0 31,790,516 20,227,671 1,018,205 21,245,876

17 Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 2,349,407,235 734,772,434 3,084,179,669 1,960,854,212 825,121,343 2,785,975,555

17.1 Deposits 2,175,240,335 666,386,298 2,841,626,633 1,901,670,311 740,382,664 2,642,052,975

17.2 borrowings 174,166,900 68,386,136 242,553,036 59,183,901 84,738,679 143,922,580

17.3 Debt securities issued 0 0 0 0 0 0

17.4 Other financial liabilities 0 0

18 Provisions 1,054,380 125,173 1,179,553 1,267,092 175,575 1,442,666

19 Tax liabilities 24,707,135 0 24,707,135 3,899,801 0 3,899,801

19.1 Current tax liabilities 7,622,746 0 7,622,746 2,100,000 0 2,100,000

19.2 Deferred tax liabilities 17,084,389 0 17,084,389 1,799,801 0 1,799,801

20 Subordinated liabilities 6,486,298 84,732,641 91,218,939 6,486,298 100,059,102 106,545,399

21 Other liabilities 16,514,432 2,173,247 18,687,679 16,412,575 15,032,368 31,444,943

21.1 of which: dividends payable 112,749 0 112,749 187,022 0 187,022

22 TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,433,901,339 850,280,129 3,284,181,469 2,011,697,999 971,717,395 2,983,415,394

Equity

23 Share capital 54,628,743 54,628,743 54,628,743 54,628,743

24 preference share 61,391 61,391 61,391 61,391

25 Share premium 41,370,267 41,370,267 41,370,267 41,370,267

26 (-) Treasury shares -10,154,020 -10,154,020 -10,154,020 -10,154,020

27 Equity instruments issued other than capital 0 0 0 0 0 0

27.1 Equity component of compound financial instruments 0 0 0 0

27.2 Other equity instruments issued 0 0 0 0

28 Share-based payment reserve 0 0

29 Accumulated other comprehensive income 25,120,214 0 25,120,214 22,140,286 0 22,140,286

29.1 revaluation reserve 25,120,214 25,120,214 22,140,286 22,140,286

29.2
Fair value changes of equity instruments measured at fair value through other

comprehensive income 0 0

29.3
Fair value changes of debt instruments measured at fair value through other

comprehensive income 0 0

30 Retained earnings 343,606,482 343,606,482 276,308,774 276,308,774

31 TOTAL EQUITY 454,633,076 0 454,633,076 384,355,440 0 384,355,440

32 TOTAL EQUITY AND TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,888,534,416 850,280,129 3,738,814,545 2,396,053,439 971,717,395 3,367,770,834

N
Statement of Financial Position

reporting period respective period of the previous year

Bank: JSC "Liberty Bank"

Date: 6/30/2023

GEL FX  Total GEL FX  Total

1 Interest income 229,621,825 22,193,936 251,815,761 192,467,267 16,089,137 208,556,404

1.1 Financial assets held for trading 0 0

1.2 Non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value through profit or loss 0 0

1.3 Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss 0 0

1.4 Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 0 0

1.5 Financial assets at amortised cost 224,005,915 21,926,457 245,932,371 187,292,861 15,488,053 202,780,914

1.6 Other assets 5,615,910 267,479 5,883,389 5,174,406 601,084 5,775,490

2 (Interest expenses) -104,737,821 -7,761,378 -112,499,199 -80,599,742 -9,206,067 -89,805,809

2.1 (Financial liabilities held for trading) 0 0

2.2 (Financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss) 0 0

2.3 (Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost) -104,514,057 -7,298,542 -111,812,599 -80,447,524 -8,560,840 -89,008,364

2.4 (Other liabilities) -223,763 -462,837 -686,600 -152,218 -645,227 -797,445

3 Dividend income 0 0

4 Fee and commission income 19,632,223 6,272,213 25,904,436 14,425,384 4,360,483 18,785,867

5 (Fee and commission expenses) -3,329,851 -8,112,703 -11,442,555 -1,798,800 -6,044,577 -7,843,377

6 Gains or (-) losses on derecognition of financial assets and liabilities not

measured at fair value through profit or loss, net -27,332 0 -27,332 391,080 0 391,080

7 Gains or (-) losses on financial assets and liabilities held for trading, net 0 0

8 Gains or (-) losses on non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value

through profit or loss, net 0 0

9 Gains or (-) losses on financial assets and liabilities designated at fair value

through profit or loss, net 0 0

10 Exchange differences [gain or (-) loss], net 0 0

11 Gains or (-) losses on derecognition of non-financial assets, net 0 0

12 Other operating income 9,003,880 0 9,003,880 12,091,533 0 12,091,533

13 (Other operating expenses) -15,759,535 -15,759,535 -11,541,035 -11,541,035

14 (Administrative expenses) -61,455,656 0 -61,455,656 -54,987,110 0 -54,987,110

14.1 (Staff expenses) -57,124,385 -57,124,385 -48,648,223 -48,648,223

14.2 (Other administrative expenses) -4,331,271 -4,331,271 -6,338,887 -6,338,887

15 (Depreciation and amortisation) -17,433,110 -17,433,110 -17,071,985 -17,071,985

16 Modification gains or (-) losses, net 0 0

17 (Provisions or (-) reversal of provisions) -59,954 45,368 -14,586 -789,231 13,520 -775,711

17.1 (Commitments and guarantees given) 443,288 24,330 467,618 321,967 13,520 335,487

17.2 (Other provisions) -503,242 21,038 -482,203 -1,111,198 0 -1,111,198

18 (Impairment or (-) reversal of impairment on financial assets not measured at

fair value through profit or loss)
-22,147,714 400,546 -21,747,168 -24,296,899 4,579,395 -19,717,503

18.1 (Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income) -2,114,163 0 -2,114,163 -11,987,085 0 -11,987,085

18.2 (Financial assets at amortised cost) -20,033,551 400,546 -19,633,005 -12,309,814 4,579,395 -7,730,418

19 (Impairment or (-) reversal of impairment of investments in subsidiaries, joint

ventures and associates) 0 0

20 (Impairment or (-) reversal of impairment on non-financial assets) 0 0

21 Share of the profit or (-) loss of investments in subsidaries, joint ventures and

associates accounted for using the equity method 0 0

22 PROFIT OR (-) LOSS BEFORE TAX 33,306,955 13,037,981 46,344,937 28,290,460 9,791,893 38,082,353

23 (Tax expense or (-) income 6,572,824 6,572,824 3,064,697 3,064,697

24 Profit  or (-) loss after tax 26,734,132 13,037,981 39,772,113 25,225,763 9,791,893 35,017,656

N Statement of profit or loss
reporting period respective period of the previous year

Bank: JSC "Liberty Bank"

Date: 6/30/2023

GEL FX  Total GEL FX  Total

1 Loan commitments received 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 Guarantees received as security for liabilities of the bank 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 Guaratees received as security for receivables of the bank 469,611,546 16,542,235,282 17,011,846,827 375,504,332 8,324,428,101 8,699,932,433

3.1 Surety, joint liability 0 0 0 0 0 0

3.2 Guarantees 469,611,546 16,542,235,282 17,011,846,827 375,504,332 8,324,428,101 8,699,932,433

4 Assets pledged as security for liabilities of the bank 196,482,000 0 196,482,000 60,892,000 0 60,892,000

4.1 Financial assets of the bank 196,482,000 0 196,482,000 60,892,000 0 60,892,000

4.2 Non-financial assets of the bank 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 Assets pledged as security for receivables of the bank 215,584,983 5,140,114,128 5,355,699,111 204,640,531 5,302,791,776 5,507,432,307

5.1 Cash 34,938,224 7,863,428 42,801,652 33,668,810 8,820,038 42,488,847

5.2 Precious metals and stones 90,966,961 106,661,172 197,628,133 79,427,455 123,708,584 203,136,038

5.3 Real Estate: 1,531,900 3,201,287,285 3,202,819,185 1,209,100 3,209,081,114 3,210,290,214

5.3.1 Residential Property 0 636,334,319 636,334,319 364,800 1,189,171,064 1,189,535,864

5.3.2 Commercial Property 299,000 997,312,306 997,611,306 183,000 814,547,666 814,730,666

5.3.3 Complex Real Estate 0 292,851,397 292,851,397 0 341,495,532 341,495,532

5.3.4 Land Parcel 1,181,900 1,152,410,108 1,153,592,008 610,300 784,268,052 784,878,352

5.3.5 Other 51,000 122,379,156 122,430,156 51,000 79,598,801 79,649,801

5.4 Movable Property 2,760,542 419,582,090 422,342,632 2,747,043 244,174,677 246,921,719

5.5 Shares Pledged 13,625,000 578,272,086 591,897,086 14,125,000 637,061,691 651,186,691

5.6 Securities 19,000,010 483,142,905 502,142,915 19,000,010 699,682,606 718,682,616

5.7 Other 52,762,345 343,305,162 396,067,507 54,463,115 380,263,067 434,726,181

6 Loan commitments given 79,763,615 116,723,099 196,486,714 94,272,190 99,960,197 194,232,387

7 guarantees given 26,146,505 10,851,166 36,997,671 35,159,694 7,556,647 42,716,341

8 Letters of credit Issued 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 Derivatives 107,040,801 77,298,294 184,339,095 179,453,122 303,181,088 482,634,210

9.1   Receivables through FX contracts (except options) 2,874,000 71,886,034 74,760,034 15,968,909 210,372,714 226,341,623

9.2   Payables through FX contracts (except options) 104,166,801 5,412,260 109,579,061 163,484,213 92,808,375 256,292,588

9.3   Principal of interest rate contracts (except options) 0 0 0 0 0 0

9.4   Options sold 0 0 0 0 0 0

9.5   Options purchased 0 0 0 0 0 0

9.6   Nominal value of potential receivables through other derivatives 0 0 0 0 0 0

9.7   Nominal value of potential payables through other derivatives 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 Receivables not recognized on-balance 166,261,096 2,831,493 169,092,588 175,499,930 1,698,607 177,198,537

10.1   Principal of receivables derecognized during last 3 month 3,125,660 108,548 3,234,208 22,564,862 0 22,564,862

10.2   Interest and penalty receivable not recognized on-balance or derecognized during last 3 month 0 0 0 0 0 0

10.3   Principal of receivables derecognized during 5 years month (including last 3 month) 163,135,436 2,722,944 165,858,380 152,935,069 1,698,607 154,633,676

10.4
   Interest and penalty receivable not recognized on-balance or derecognized during last 5 years (including last 3

month) 0 0 0 0 0 0

11 Capital expenditure commitment 1,629,023 522,700 2,151,723 281,794 2,035,902 2,317,696

N Off-balance sheet items
reporting period respective period of the previous year

Bank: JSC "Liberty Bank"

Date: 6/30/2023

Table 5 Risk Weighted Assets in Lari

N 2Q-2023 1Q-2023 4Q-2022 3Q-2022 2Q-2022

1 Risk Weighted Assets for Credit Risk 2,268,079,471 2,242,914,613 2,319,632,464 2,256,347,998 2,199,213,262

1.1 Balance sheet items * 2,213,201,648 2,198,431,159 2,275,311,777 2,189,681,516 2,115,399,084

1.1.1   Including: amounts below the thresholds for deduction (subject to 250% risk weight) 0 0 0 0 0

1.2 Off-balance sheet items 44,114,198 33,719,829 33,496,203 55,902,857 69,844,562